
____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

BOARD GUIDING PRINCIPLES: 

1.1 Monroe Community Mental Health Authority (“Authority”) exists to help individuals with mental illnesses and/or 
intellectual/developmental disabilities so they can live, work, and play in their communities to their fullest potential.  As a 

Certified Community Behavior Clinic (CCBHC), the Authority will provide mental health and/or substance use care/services, 

regardless of ability to pay, place of residence, or age, including developmentally appropriate care for children and youth.   

1.2 Monroe Community Mental Health Authority strives to be the provider of choice for Monroe County by offering the highest 

quality of treatment with positive measurable outcomes, while maintaining competitive service rates with the State. 

1.3 Monroe Community Mental Health Authority establishes and sustains a culture that values each staff member; holds staff to 

high standards; is fair and respectful; values creativity, and promotes collaborative thinking. 

1.4 Monroe Community Mental Health Authority continues to establish collaborative community relationships that enable 

MCMHA to provide quality service to consumers. 

BOARD RULES OF CONDUCT: 

a. Speak only after being acknowledged by the Chair and only to the Chair.

b. Keep deliberation focused on the issue and don’t make it personal.
c. Divulge all pertinent information related to agenda items before action is taken.

d. Seek to understand before becoming understood.

e. Seek to do no harm. 

CITIZEN RULES OF CONDUCT: 

a. In order for our Board to move efficiently through the meeting agenda, we ask that everyone present conduct themselves

respectfully and with decorum.  Anyone who chooses not to comply with this will be asked to leave the building.

MISSION STATEMENT: Enrich lives and promote wellness. 

VISION STATEMENT: To be a valued/active partner in an integrated System of Care that improves the health and wellness of our 

community. 

CORE VALUES: Compassion, Authenticity, Trust, and Accountability. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

        Guide 

I. Call to Order 01 min 

II. Roll Call 02 min 

III. Pledge of Allegiance 02 min 

IV. Motion to Adopt the Amended Agenda as Presented 02 min 

V. Motion to Approve the Minutes from the September 24, 2025 Board Meeting 02 min 

and waive the Reading Thereof

VI. Motion to Approve the Minutes from the October 2, 2025 Special Board Meeting 02 min 

and waive the Reading Thereof

VII. Public Comments 03 min/person 

VIII. Presentations 20 min 

a. Health Care Premiums Update / Open Enrollment Starting November

b. PIHP Procurement Update

IX. Items for Board Consideration at the October 22, 2025 Board Meeting 05 min 
a. Service Contracts

b. Administrative Contracts

MONROE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

BOARD MEETING 
October 15, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. / Aspen Room  
Draft Amended Agenda  

“The Board will listen respectfully to public comments but will not respond directly during the meeting.

You can expect a follow up contact from the Chief Executive Officer or representative within 24 hours

if your comment is about a specific problem or complaint.  Comments shall be limited to 3 minutes”.
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X. Fiscal Finance Report         30 min 

a. Monthly Highlights 

b. Basic Financial Statements 

i. Statement of Position 

ii. Statement of Activities 

iii. Budget-to-Actual 

c. Income Statement 

i. Fiscal Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source 

d. Trends and Payments 

i. Comparative Charts 

ii. Trends 

iii. Payments by Vendor 

1. Provider Network 

2. Admin / Other 

 

XI. Public Comments          03 min/person 

 

XII. Board Member Announcements        03 min/person 

  

XIII. Adjournment          01 min 

 

 

The next regular scheduled meeting for the Monroe Community Mental Health Authority Board of 

Directors is on Wednesday, October 22, 2025 beginning at 6:00pm in the Aspen Room.     

 
LG/dp 4:30 p.m. 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
September 24, 2025 

Present: Rebecca Pasko, Chairperson; John Burkardt, Vice Chairperson Susan Fortney, Secretary; 
Ken Papenhagen; Dawn Asper; Naomi Stoner; Reda Biniecki, and Becca Curley  

Excused: Mike Humphries, LaMar Frederick, and Joan Canning 

Absent: 

Staff: Lisa Graham 

Guests: Christina Schaub, Roslund, Prestage & Company, P.C.; Dr. Frances Jackson, Parliamentarian; 
and 8 guests were present  

I. CALL TO ORDER

The Board Chair, Rebecca Pasko, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

Roll Call confirmed a quorum existed.

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rebecca Pasko.

IV. CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT THE DRAFT AGENDA AS PRESENTED

The items in the Board Packet were as presented on the agenda.  Rebecca Pasko asked if there were any
changes to the agenda.  Hearing no changes, the agenda was approved by unanimous consent.

V. CONSIDERATION TO APPOVE THE MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 27, 2025 BOARD MEETING AND
WAIVE THE READING THEREOF

The August 27, 2025 Board Meeting minutes were as presented in the Board Packet.  Rebecca Pasko
asked if there were any changes to minutes.  Hearing no changes, the August 27, 2025 Board Meeting
minutes were approved by unanimous consent.

VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

VII. ITEMS FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Lisa Graham presented the CEO Report highlighting: CCBHC Corrective Action Plan; Substance Use
Services; NAMI Fundraiser; Spirit Week; PIHP Procurement; Behavioral Health Urgent Care Awareness
Campaign; Board Vacancy; Medicare Application; Community Events; and Upcoming Events:
Philanthropy Playoffs (10/2/25), Faith in Blue at the Opportunity Center (10/7/25), MCMHA Town
Hall at Ellis Library from 3pm-5pm (10/22/25), and the Mental Health Summit at Monroe County
Community College, 9am-12pm (10/27/25).
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Monroe Community Mental Health Authority Board Meeting Minutes – September 24, 2025 

 

 
Lisa Graham informed the Board that we found out last week that we are out of compliance with one area 
of our CCBHC, the treatment disorder program.  This does not impact our CCBHC certification.  There are 
a few trainings to complete, and they are giving us to the end of the year to be in compliance with that 
indicator.  With that in mind, Lisa met with Naomi Stoner, Chair of Clinical Operations, the committee will 
begin meeting in October to review/discuss the corrective action plan, CCBHC Quality Metrics and 
MDHHS Indicators.   
 
 

VIII. RELATIONSHIP WITH THE REGION, COUNTY, AND OTHERS    
a. Regional PIHP Board Meeting Minutes – Rebecca Pasko commented that the PIHP Board 

discussed a few things Lisa Graham presented on.  The $100,000 grant coming to us in support of 
BHUC; we continued the discussion on how we are opposed to the PIHP Procurement; FY26 
budget; elected new officers, which Rebecca Pasko is now the Vice Chair for the PIHP Board in 
Region 6; and at this time, we are in stable financial positions.  Minutes were included in the board 
packet.   

b. CMHAM Policy and Legislation Committee Report – Rebecca Pasko commented: there was a lot of 
discussion about the PIHP.  They did delay the PIHP Procurement RFP due date until October 13th 
and that is due to a hearing scheduled for October 9th.  They do anticipate, or hope, for them to put a 
pause on it.  They have been asked if they could come up with a possible compromise that the PIHP 
could make instead of going all out and changing the whole system as the RFP wants to do from 
MDHHS; discussed that the state will be holding funding for additional CCBHCs in the state of 
Michigan.  They are not covering people with insurance, and they recognize that gap, and it is 
causing financial issues.  They have put a pause on additional CCBHCs until changes can be made; 
discussed changes to the state budget; and there is a bill out there right now that will allow a master 
level psychologist to practice, which would help us.  The biggest restriction is that they could not do 
testing and that would need to be done by a fully licensed psychologist. 

 
 
IX. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a. Business Operations – Rebecca Pasko commented that the committee met twice to review and 
discuss the Employee Leasing Agreement with Catholic Charities.  The first meeting was to review 
the lease agreement, and the second meeting was to review the amendments.  The Employee 
Leasing Agreement is in in good shape now and the committee is recommending approval by the full 
Board. 

b. Bylaws & Policy – Becca Curley commented that we had a very constructive meeting and under the 
guidance of Dr. Frances Jackson, Parliamentarian, we are rolling up our selves reviewing and 
revising the Bylaws so that we have no ambiguity.  After we complete this project the committee will 
then review the Governance Policies so they go hand in hand with the Bylaws.   

c. Community Relations – Ken Papenhagen commented that the committee met and discussed the 
Behavioral Health Urgent Care Awareness Campaign and getting information out into the 
community; we  have a Town Hall on October 22nd from 3pm to 5pm at the Ellis Library; Lisa 
Graham talked about holding a Coffee Hour in the community at different locations where the 
community can address issues/concerns; and talked about informational quick videos to educate the 
community on how to get services. 

d. Executive – Rebecca Pasko commented that the committee discussed the PIHP Procurement; Lisa 
Graham provided an update on the Medicare Application; and the Holiday Dinner, looking to make 
some changes to be more engaging.   

e. Performance Evaluation – Rebecc Pasko commented that the committee is in the process of 
discussing a new contract for the Chief Executive Officer, Lisa Graham, as the current contract 
expires in February 2026.  There is a lot of understanding and being on the same page within the 
committee; Jim Green, Dykema, is developing the contract; and the committee discussed the 
options of a three-year rolling contract and compensation.   
 
 

X. PRESENTATIONS 
a. Financial Statement, Single Audit Act, and Compliance Audit – Christina Schaub, Roslund, Prestage 

& Company P.C., presented three separate audits for year ending September 30, 2024.  The audit 
reports were included in the Board Packet for review.   
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Monroe Community Mental Health Authority Board Meeting Minutes – September 24, 2025 

 

i. Financial Statement – In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above presented
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities
and each major fund of the CMHSP as of September 30, 2024, and the respective changes
in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements.  Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions.  We have audited the financial
statements and during the audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  The results of our tests disclosed no
instances on noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

ii. Single Audit Act -   In our opinion, the CMHSP complied, in all material respects, with the
types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material
effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2024.  The
results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance which are required
to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described as item
2024-001 Procurement, Suspension, and Debarment.

1. Due to an immediate, unexpected need for specialized services, the CMHSP entered
into a contract with a vendor established with the PIHP, but did not document the
noncompetitive procurement process pursuant to 2 CFR 200.320. Also, upon
subsequent review, it was determined that the vendor was not suspended, debarred, or
otherwise excluded or disqualified.

2. Finding:  The CMHSP did not document the noncompetitive procurement process
pursuant to 2 CFR 200.320 prior to entering into a contract for services under the grant.
Also, the CMHSP did not verify that the vendor was not suspended, debarred, or
otherwise excluded or disqualified in accordance with 2 CFR requirements prior to
entering into a contract for services under the grant.

3. Recommendation:  We recommend that the CMHSP review/update policies and
procedures to ensure that formal procurement methods are documented, and
verification of suspension, debarment, or exclusion is conducted prior to entering into a
contract.

Management acknowledges the situation and is developing process and procedure to correct 
this going forward.  

iii. Compliance Audit - We have examined Monroe Community Mental Health Authority’s (the
CMHSP) compliance with the compliance requirements described in the Compliance
Examination Guidelines issued by Michigan Department of Health and Human Services that
are applicable to the Medicaid Contract and/or General Fund (GF) Contract for the year
ended September 30, 2024.  In our opinion, the CMHSP complied, in all material respects,
with the specified compliance requirements referred to above that are applicable to the
Medicaid Contract and/or GF Contract for the year ended September 30, 2024.  The results
of our examination procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance, which are required to
be reported in accordance with Compliance Examination Guidelines, and which are
described in the accompanying Comments and Recommendations as item 2024-01. Our
opinion is not modified with respect to these matters.

1. Control deficiencies that are individually or cumulatively material weaknesses in internal
control over the Medicaid Contract and/or General Fund Contract.

a. No findings.
2. Material noncompliance with the provisions of laws, regulations, or contracts related to

the Medicaid Contract and/or General Fund Contract.
a. No findings.

3. Known fraud affecting the Medicaid Contract and/or General Fund Contract.
a. No findings.

Page 5 of 31



Monroe Community Mental Health Authority Board Meeting Minutes – September 24, 2025 

 

 
 

Consideration to Adopt the Financial Statement, Single Audit Act, and Compliance 
Audits for Year Ending September 30, 2024 

 
Becca Curley moved; Ken Papenhagen supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko 
asked if there were any objections to adopt.  Hearing no objection, the Financial Statement, 
Single Audit Act, and Compliance Audits for Year Ending September 30, 2024 are adopted 
by unanimous consent. 

 
Dawn Asper suggested to have a follow up progress report on the recommendations at the 
December Board Meeting.    
 
 
Dawn Asper moved; Susan Fortney supported.  Discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked 
if there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, a follow up progress report on 
the recommendations at the December meeting is approved by unanimous consent.   

 
b. FY2026 Proposed Budget – Richard Carpenter presented the FY2026 Proposed Budget that 

included significant assumptions and key points; assumptions by funding source; and revenue and 
expenses by category; there is a small surplus for the FY2026 proposed budget and anticipating a 
$100,000 in the positive; and for transparency, and informational purposes, the provider amounts 
are included in the budget.  
 
Consideration to Approve the FY2026 Proposed Budget as Presented 
 
Ken Papenhagen moved; Naomi Stoner supported.  Discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if 
there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the FY2026 Proposed Budget is 
approved by unanimous consent. 
 

c. Financial Report – The Financial Report was provided in the Board Packet for review.  Richard 
Carpenter presented the Financial Executive Summary highlighting: 

i. Statement of Activities 
1. Revenue is trending/projected higher than last year, as expected. This is due to 

budgetary, and rate increases from the PIHP capitation and CCBHC. 
2. Spending is largely in line with the prior year with the exception of provider network. We 

expect to have increased costs as we pushed out DCW increases and targeted 
specialized residential rates. We also have a conservative IBNR estimate to account for 
other potential increases and ABA rate changes. 

3. Expecting to contribute $2,059,376 to the fund balance primarily driven by ongoing 
efforts to reduce non-Medicaid spending and increase service delivery to Medicaid 
individuals. 

ii. Statement of Activities - Mental Health-Budget to Actual:  
1. Revenue is trending/projected higher than budget for Medicaid as we see slight 

increases for waiver payments. CCBHC revenue is lower than expected as we have 
lags with T-1040 reporting. County appropriation revenue is lower than budgeted due to 
timing. We expect to receive the full budget. Other revenue is trending high due to a 
provider refund received. 

2. Salary and benefit expense are trending lower than budget in total. Mostly due to lower 
than anticipated benefit costs in addition to vacancies of staff positions. 

3. Provider network expense is higher than anticipated as mentioned in the bullet above. 
iii. Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source: 

1. The CCBHC Medicaid program is showing a surplus of $2,602,051 through this 
reporting period. However, CCBHC non-Medicaid is trending over budget. 

2. Traditional State General Fund spending is lower than budgeted. This is a result of 
efforts around Medicaid enrollment and tracking of deductibles. 
 

d. Clinical Report – The Clinical Report was provided in the Board Packet for review.  Crystal Palmer 
presented the Clinical Executive Summary highlighting priorities under Strategic Plan Priorities. 
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i. MCMHA continues to recruit and hire staff for current vacancies, which is 14.  Some of these 
positions are being filled internally.     

ii. There were 15 universal referrals made in August.  93% received some type of follow-up, 
authorized services, etc. 0% declined any further intervention, and 7% MCMHA didn’t have 
enough information for follow-up or received no response.  

iii. Certified Peer Support Specialists (CPSS) continue to provide support at the ALCC.  The 
CPSS did engage in two (2) programs/activities and zero (0) 1:1 meeting during the month of 
August.  

iv. Crisis Mobile was deployed 47 times in August, which averaged 1.18 hours of face-to-face 
interaction time.  

v. The average response time for Crisis Mobile was approximately 20.39 minutes, which is likely 
due to 59% of the calls from the 48161 and 48162 zip codes.   

vi. There were multiple referral sources for Crisis Mobile; 48% were from the Monroe County 
Sheriff’s Department and Monroe City Police; 39% were from Access Dept/CMH, and 13% 
were self-referral. 

vii. There were 616 appointments scheduled for the Benesh Building in FY25 with 73% occurring 
in the office.  

viii. Enrollment for the CCBHC has increased by 135 members over the last month. This is a 
6.2% increase in enrollment.   

ix. MCMHA currently has 60 enrollees in the Behavioral Health Home program. 
x. The Patient Experience of Care Survey is being collected for CCBHC and we have 

approximately a 25% response rate.   
xi. The data for incoming calls being answered is 97% for FY25, which meets MCMHA’s goal of 

95%.   
xii. Additional Information – The River Raisin Clubhouse hosted a Spaghetti Dinner Fundraiser 

that raised over $3,000. 
 

e. Operations Report – The Operations Report was provided in the Board Packet for review.  Crystal 
Palmer presented the Operations Report highlighting priorities under the Strategic Plan. 

i. Behavioral Health Urgent Care (BHUC) - The website has been updated with BHUC 
information and is located under the Services section.  Working with Revel on an Awareness 
Campaign for social media, a bus wrap, and a commercial.  Working on: an inspection; 
signage; and a press release. 

ii.  3rd quarter grievances were presented. 
iii. Customer Satisfaction Surveys are in process. 
iv. Town Hall is scheduled for Wednesday, October 22, 2025 from 3:00pm-5:00pm at the Ellis 

Library.  
v. Pulse for Good kiosk data was presented.  A total of 30 responses were received in August. 

 
d. 2nd Quarter Quality Metrics and Compliance Report 

i. CCBHC Quality Metrics – Sabrina Bergman presented the CCBHC Quality Metrics for 2nd 
quarter.  There are 9 quality metrics in total, 4 of which are the quality bonus metrics to 
receive revenue.  We have showed tremendous improvement in the quality metrics but 
have increased monitoring by supervisors so they can address any issues.  Overall, 
Sabrina reminded the Board that the pool of the CCBHC consumers varies.  A lot of the 
metrics are in the 25th percentile due to the state recognizing that 100% is not achievable.   

ii. MDHHS Compliance Report - Lisa Graham presented the MDHHS Indicators for 2nd 
quarter.  The number one focus is getting consumers screened within 14 days as 
required by the state.  The Clinical Operations Committee will begin meeting to review 
and do a deep dive to increase progress as a number of things we have tried have not 
worked.  It is important to know that consumers are getting screened.   

 
 

XI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
a. Consideration to Approve the Authority Policy, Procedure, and Exhibits as presented 

i. Policy:   EOC2009 Renovation and Management Policy 

ii. Procedure: EOC2009-P1 Renovation and Management Procedure 

iii. Exhibit: EOC2009-E1 Renovation and Management Forms Exhibit 

iv. Rescind: POC7064-E4 Nutrition Screen Exhibit 
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Dawn Asper moved; John Burkardt supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if 
there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the Authority Policy, Procedures, and 
Exhibits as presented are approved by unanimous consent. 

XII. ITEMS FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION
a. Service Contracts - Presented by Crystal Palmer.
b. Administrative Contracts - Presented by Crystal Palmer.
c. Board Action Request:  Employee Leasing Agreement with Catholic Charities - Earlier this Spring,

the federal grant that funded St. Joe’s Center of Hope was terminated, leaving the program in
jeopardy.  After careful clinical and financial analysis, MCMHA determined that the St. Joe’s Center
of Hope could be an important partner to our Behavioral Health Urgent Care (BHUC).  Leasing their
Peer Recovery support staff will allow MCMHA’s Behavioral Health Urgent Care to expand our
service delivery and allow the Engagement Center to remain open, albeit with reduced hours.  The
term of the Employee Leasing Agreement shall be 10/1/2025 through 9/30/2026.  The Employee
Leasing Agreement has been vetted extensively by the MCMHA Executive Leadership Team,
Catholic Charities, Dykema, and the Board Business Operations Committee who recommends the
Board to approve.  Lisa Graham commented that she believes this is a win for the community
overall.  It will help us to expand the Behavioral Health Urgent Care, and it will allow St. Joe’s Center
of Hope to stay open.  The program will be closely monitored and a reported provided to the Board.

XIII. NEW BUSINESS
a. Consideration to Approve the Service Contracts as Presented

Reda Biniecki moved; Susan Fortney supported.  Discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if
there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the Service Contracts as presented are
approved by unanimous consent.

b. Consideration to Approve the Administrative Contracts as Presented

Ken Papenhagen moved; Dawn Asper supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if
there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the Administrative Contracts as
presented are approved by unanimous consent.

c. Consideration to Approve the Employee Leasing Agreement with Catholic Charities of
Southeast Michigan Effective October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026

Naomi Stoner moved; Becca Curley supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if
there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the Employee Leasing Agreement with
Catholic Charities of Southeast Michigan effective October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2025 is
approved by unanimous consent.

d. Consideration to Approve the Authority Policy, Procedure, and Exhibits as Presented
i. Policy: N/A 
ii. Procedure: N/A
iii. Exhibit: N/A 
iv. Rescind: N/A 

There were Authority Policy, Procedure, or Exhibits to approve in September. 

e. Consideration to Approve the Regional Policies as Presented
i. Policy: POC7083 Behavior Treatment Committee Policy 

FCM3044 Claims Payment and Appeal Policy  
RR8029 Culturally and Linguistically Relevant Services Policy 
FCM3024 Financial Fraud Abuse Policy 

Ken Papenhagen moved; Reda Biniecki supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked 
if there were any objections to approve.  Hearing no objection, the Regional Policies as presented 
are approved by unanimous consent. 
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f. PIHP Procurement RFP Update – In the month of July, Richard Carpenter addressed the Board on 
where the PIHP RFP process was headed.  A lot has happened in the last 7 weeks.  There was a 
discussion about whether CMHs is the Central Region might be interested in putting together a 
regional entity to submit a bid to the State of Michigan in the event that legal challenges would fail.  
The RFP was issued in the beginning of August.  Questions were submitted in the middle of August 
and questions were given on September 12th.  As a result of the RFP process and answers received  
to the questions, there was a lawsuit filed that you, State of Michigan, does not have the authority to 
do an RFP as the CMHs are supposed to be a part of that process.  Most of the CMHs in the Central 
Region are going through that legal challenge.  They are going to support that legal challenge but 
are also considering the MIPLAN option, creating a regional entity to submit a bid.  Some want to 
move forward now and some want to wait.  To move forward now, we found out that proof of 
existence is needed before submitting the RFP.  The logistical problem is, the lawsuit hearing is on 
October 9th, next day is Friday, and then the next business day is October 13th when the RFP is due.  
The question on the table is, we are looking for a handful of CMHs that want to create the regional 
entity now, so an entity exists in order to submit an RFP.  Rehmann would partner with the regional 
entity and submit a bid.  If Monroe is interested in being part of the initial forming of the CMHs, the 
next steps will have to happen relatively fast.   Richard is looking to get legal advice by tomorrow in 
order to meet the expectations of the RFP.  Any adjustments will be made over the weekend and by 
Monday will have the regional entity Bylaws ready for review.  One week thereafter, Monroe will 
want to consider a Special Board Meeting if the Board wants to be involved in creating a regional 
entity. 
 
After much Board discussion, the Board Chair called a Special Board Meeting for Thursday,  
October 2, 2025 at 6:00pm for the purpose to review the Bylaws and creation of a regional entity. 

 
 

XIV. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
There were no public comments. 
 

 
XV. BOARD MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Dawn Asper thanked Sabrina Bergman for the CCBHC Quality Metrics report and how she explained the 
data. 
 
John Burkardt asked about how the Board is moving forward with formal voting for roll call votes. 
 
Reda Biniecki thanked Lisa Graham for speaking at the County Commissioners Meeting and telling the 
community more about the PIHP Procurement issue and why we’d like them to say they oppose.   
 
Rebecca Pasko thanked board members and those that attended tonight’s meeting.  Lisa Graham will be 
sending out the Robert’s Rules Training Video to the Board.   
 
 

XVI. ADJOURNMENT 
  
Rebecca Pasko adjourned the meeting at 8:44pm.  
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
____________________________________    
Susan Fortney, Secretary          LG/dp  
                        10/2/25 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
October 2, 2025 

Present: Rebecca Pasko, Chairperson; John Burkardt, Vice Chairperson; Susan Fortney, Secretary; 
Mike Humphries; Dawn Asper; LaMar Frederick; Reda Biniecki; Becca Curley; and Joan Canning 

Excused: Ken Papenhagen and Naomi Stoner 

Absent: 

Staff: Lisa Graham 

Guests: Dr. Frances Jackson, Parliamentarian; and 2 guests were present 

I. CALL TO ORDER

The Board Chair, Rebecca Pasko, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

Roll Call confirmed a quorum existed.

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rebecca Pasko.

IV. CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT THE DRAFT AGENDA AS PRESENTED

The items in the Board Packet are as presented on the agenda.  Rebecca Pasko asked if there were any
changes to the agenda.  Hearing no changes, the agenda was approved by unanimous consent.

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

VI. CONSIDERATION TO GO INTO CLOSED SESSION FOR PURPOSES OF WRITTEN ATTORNEY
OPINION PURSUAN TO SECTION VIII (h) OF THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT

Susan Fortney moved; Reda Biniecki supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked if there
were any objections to go into Closed Session.  Hearing no changes, the Board will go into Closed
Session for purposes of written attorney opinion pursuant to Section VIII (h) of the Open Meetings Act by
unanimous consent.

The Board went into Closed Session at 6:04pm.

The Board went into Open Session at 6:16pm.
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VII. PRESENTATIONS 
a. MiPLAN Bylaws:  Richard Carpenter presented an overview of the MiPLAN Bylaws and highlighted 

the purpose at a high level for each Article.  
 

i. Article I Purpose and Powers:   
Establishes MiPLAN as a Government entity created under the mental health code. 

ii. Article II CMHSP Membership/Governance Participation: 
Limits CMHSP governance role as required by the RFP and describes the ability for new 
members to join. 

iii. Article III Amendment of Bylaws:   
Describes the process by which the Bylaws may be amended by supermajority vote of the 
MiPLAN Board (subject to CMHSP rejection) or by the CMHSPs. 

iv. Article IV Governing Documents: 
Explicitly states that the Bylaws are the only governing documents. 

v. Article V Board of Directors: 
Established the process by which the Board will be appointed and managed. 

1. Transition Board – Temporary until the MDHHS contract is awarded and the 
“permanent” Board is established. 

a. Board Chairperson appointed by Rehmann 
b. Up to fourteen (14) directors comprised of the CEOs of the CMHSPs that 

adopt these Bylaws 
c. Powers are limited to actions necessary to respond to the RFP and 

preliminary actions required for transition 
2. County Advisory Council – A body designed to maintain the local connection of 

the PIHP board to the local communities. 
a. Three-year term 
b. One member from each county and appointed by the County 

Commission 
c. Cannot be a CMHSP board member or employee 

3. RE Board – The “permanent” Board 
a. Board Chairperson appointed by Rehmann 
b. Nine (9) directors appointed by the County Advisory Council, 1 from each 

“group” of counties, the 9 groups will be determined by the Transition 
Board once all CMHSP members have joined. The members of each 
group shall select the representatives for that group. 

c. Five (5) directors with lived experience in the Michigan specialty 
behavioral health system, including at least one (1) parent of a child with 
lived experience in the Michigan specialty behavioral health system. 
These directors will be recommended by advocacy organizations and 
confirmed by a simple majority vote of the County Advisory Council.  

vi. Article VI Advisory Boards & Committees: 
Establishes the framework for advisory councils and a committee structure. These meet the 
minimum requirements of the RFP while enhancing the ability of local communities to have a 
voice with the County Advisory Council. 

vii. Article VII Accounting and Reporting: 
Outlines the minimum accounting and reporting structure as required in the Bylaws by the 
Mental Health Code. 

viii. Article VIII Immunity: 
Explicitly states the right of this organization to government immunity as provided in the 
mental health code. 

ix. Article IX Special Employment Matters: 
Limits the ability of this organization to employment of the Chief Executive Officer as required 
in the RFP. 

x. Article X Contracts: 
Limits the ability of this organization to holding only certain contracts. This is to protect the 
fundamental concept that the Private Partner will be responsible for day-to-day operations. 

xi. Article XI Dispute Resolution: 
Requires a Dispute-Resolution policy to be adopted by the Board. 
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Monroe Community Mental Health Authority Board Meeting Minutes – October 2, 2025 

 

 
 

xii. Article XII Conflict of Interest:  
Requires a Conflict-of-Interest policy to be adopted by the Board. 

xiii. Article XIII Effective Authority of By-Laws:  
Explicitly states the intent that these Bylaws shall be effective as soon as at least two (2) 
member CMHSP Boards have adopted them. 

 
b. Timeline: 

i. October 2, 2025 Adoption of Bylaws:  If Bylaws are considered for adoption, they would be 
filed with the Monroe County Clerk and Secretary of State Office of the Great Seal on 
October 3, 2025. 

ii. October 9, 2025 Legal Hearing in Grand Rapids:  There are 3 PIHPs, our region is not one of 
them.  There are 6 total organizations that have filed against the State of Michigan a 
preliminary injunction and the goal is to delay the RFP process.  The judge will rule to delay 
or not to delay.  If it is delayed, we will not submit our proposal.  If it is not delayed, we need 
to be prepared to submit before the RFP deadline.   

iii. October 10, 2025:  Special Meetings for other CMHPs. 
iv. October 13, 2025 Proposal Due to MDHHS in SIGMA: All documents will need to be 

uploaded.  This is one of the reasons we are asking a few CMHs to adopt the Bylaws now.  If 
we waited until October 10th there would not be enough time to submit the RFP on October 
13th. 

v. February 25, 2025 Anticipated Contract Signature Date:  If it is announced, to award a 
contract for the PIHP Procurement RFP bid, it is not complete until it is signed.   

 
 

VIII. ITEMS FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION 
a. Consideration to Adopt the Resolution to Establish a Regional Entity 

 
Mike Humphries moved; Becca Curley supported.  No discussion followed.  Rebecca Pasko asked 
if there were any objections to adopt the Resolution.  Hearing no objection, the Resolution to 
Establish a Regional Entity was adopted by unanimous consent. 

 
 

XII. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 
There were no public comments. 

 
 

XII. ADJOURNMENT 
  
Rebecca Pasko adjourned the meeting at 7:20pm.  
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
____________________________________    
Susan Fortney, Secretary          LG/dp  
                        10/10/25 
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PROVIDER
CONTRACT 

TERM
SERVICE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

University of Michigan Health System 10/1/25-9/30/26 Psychiatric Inpatient - Adult

Psychiatric Inpatient - Child

Electroconvulsive Therapy (ECT)

$1,200.00

$1,500.00

$1,100.00

Per Diem

Advanced Therapeutic Solutions, Help at Home 10/1/25-9/30/26 Recreation Therapy, Respite A 3% rate increase was included in 

the approved FY26 Budget and is  

reflected in Service Contracts as a 

formality.

Community Living Network 10/1/25-9/30/26 Respite $4.53

$2.27

$1.51

$1.14

$.91

$.76

Per 15 minutes $5.85

$2.93

$1.95

$1.47

$1.17

$.98

Per 15 minutes

N/A

Autism / Waiver Services

Wednesday, October 15, 2025

FY2024-2026 RATE / UNIT

MCMHA Finance Board Action Request
Service Contract(s) and Amendments 

Hospitals

Community Living Supports (CLS) / Supported Employment / Respite

Action Requested :  Consideration to approve Mental Health Service Contract(s) / Amendments as presented:

FY2022-2024 RATE / UNIT
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Wednesday, October 15, 2025

Dykema Gossett PLLC 09/24/25 Legal counsel representation

(This contract continues unless one 

of the parties terminates. There is no 

specific contract term.) 

$78,000 per year retainer that 

covers 156 hours of service. 

Additonal hours will be billed on 

an hourly basis.

Contract clarification to define the client, scope of 

engagement, and fees.

Locumtenens 10/1/25-9/30/26 PHS $178.86 per hour for 32 hours per 

week

Rate increase and one year extension for Pasha Streeter, 

Nurse Practitioner

Phoenix Partners 11/1/25-ongoing ELT $44,000.00 Tranformational leadership experience for the Executive 

Leadership Team including workshops, group sessions, 

surveys and materials, and 5 months of individual 

personal coaching.

DEPARTMENT SERVICE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

                                        MCMHA Finance Board Action Request

                                               Administrative Contracts(s) 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACT TERM BUDGET

Action Requested :  Consideration to approve Mental Health Administratove Contract(s) / Amendments as presented:
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Table of Acronyms

Acronym Full Description

DAB Disabled, Aged, & Blind

HMP Healthy Michigan Plan

HSW Habilitation Supports Waiver

TANF Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

CWP Child Waiver Program

SEDW Severe Emotional Disturbance Waiver

HHBH Health Home - Behavioral Health

CMHSP Community Mental Health Services Program

PIHP Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan

CCBHC Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic
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MONROE CMH

August 2025

Monthly Highlights

















Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source - The CCBHC Medicaid program is showing a surplus of

$2,474,779 through this reporting period.  However, CCBHC non-medicaid is trending over budget.

Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source - Traditional State General Fund spending is lower than

budgeted.  This is a result of efforts around Medicaid enrollment and tracking of deductibles.

Statement of Activites - Revenue is trending/projected higher than last year, as expected. This is due to budgetary

and rate increases from the PIHP capitation and CCBHC.  

Statement of Activities - Spending is largely in line with the prior year with the exception of provider network. We

expect to have increased costs as we pushed out DCW increases and targeted specialized residential rates. We also

have a conservative IBNR estimate to account for stability increases and ABA rate changes.

Statement of Activities - Expecting to contribute $1,385,708 to the fund balance primarily driven by ongoing efforts

to reduce non-Medicaid spending and increase service delivery to CCBHC Medicaid individuals.

Statement of Activities: Mental Health-Budget to Actual - Revenue is trending/projected higher than budget for

medicaid as we see slight increases for waiver payments.  CCBHC revenue is higher this year due to the increase in 

Statement of Activities: Mental Health-Budget to Actual - Salary and benefit expense are trending lower than

budget in total.  Mostly due to lower than anticipated benefit costs in addition to vacancies of staff positions.

Statement of Activities: Mental Health-Budget to Actual - Provider network expense is higher than anticipated as

mentioned in the bullet above.
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MONROE CMH

Statement of Position
October 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025

Balance

August 31 September 30 Over

Balance 2024 (Under)

Current:

Cash and cash equivalents 12,110,241$   5,602,890$       6,507,351$    

Accounts receivable, net (40,112)          739,020            (779,132)       

Due from PIHP (6,969,140)     8,121,198         (15,090,338)   

Due from State of Michigan (47,229)          150,602            (197,831)       

Due from other governmental units (293,409)        327,297            (620,706)       

Prepaid items (172,266)        268,264            (440,530)       

Total current 4,588,085      15,209,272       (10,621,187)   

Noncurrent:

Capital assets not being depreciated - 47,000 (47,000)         

Capital assets being depreciated, net 301,704         1,803,341 (1,501,637)    

Deferred outflows - Pension & OPEB - 2,069,826 (2,069,826)    

Total noncurrent 301,704         3,920,167         (3,618,463)    

Total assets and deferred outflows 4,889,789      19,129,439       (14,239,650)   

Current

Accounts payable (1,257,567)     5,622,038         (6,879,605)    

Accrued liabilities 5,163,038      374,209            4,788,829      

Due to State of Michigan (401,390)        4,382,162         (4,783,552)    

Unearned revenue - 0 (0)

Long-term debt, due within one year - - -

Compensated absences, due within one year 49,458           49,458 -

Total current liabilities 3,553,539      10,427,868       (6,874,329)    

Noncurrent

Long-term debt, due beyond one year - 839,117 (839,117)       

Compensated absences, due beyond one year (49,458)          312,600 (362,058)       

Lease liability - 164,401 (164,401)       

Net pension liability - 4,065,865 (4,065,865)    

Net OPEB liability (asset) - (439,438) 439,438         

Deferred inflows - leases - 27,586 (27,586)         

Deferred inflows - Pension/OPEB - 3,795,324 (3,795,324)    

Total noncurrent liabilities (49,458)          8,765,456         (7,975,797)    

Total liabilities and deferred inflows 3,504,081      19,193,323       (14,850,126)   

Net investment in capital assets 301,704         1,658,354         1,356,650      

Unrestricted 1,084,004      (1,722,239)       (2,806,243)    

Total net position 1,385,708$     (63,885)$          1,449,593$    

ASSETS & DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

LIABILITIES & DEFERRED INFLOWS

NET POSITION
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Statement of Activities
October 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025

Mental Projected Prior Year

Health Annual Total Over

YTD Activities Activities (Under)

Operating revenue

Capitation:

Medicaid 43,250,522$     47,182,388$     41,723,255$     5,459,133$    

Medicaid - Settlement (2,646,433)       (2,887,018)       (3,303,941)       416,923         

Healthy Michigan 3,370,203        3,676,585        2,860,301        816,284         

Healthy Michigan - Settlement (322,913)          (352,269)          202,429           (554,698)       

CCBHC 10,212,135      11,140,511      7,655,612        3,484,899      

CCBHC - Settlement 188,855           206,024           1,197,466        (991,442)       

Behavior Health Home 203,793           222,320           290,138           (67,818)         

State General Funds 1,418,915        1,547,907        1,625,736        (77,829)         

State General Funds - Carryover (49,238)            (53,714)            - (53,714)

County appropriations 914,653           997,803           997,803           0 

Charges for services 76,953 83,949 174,511           (90,562)         

Other grants 1,446,074        1,577,535        1,339,557        237,978         

Other revenue 565,059           616,428           554,137           62,291          

Total operating revenue 58,628,578      63,958,449      55,317,004      8,641,445      

Operating expenses

Administation

Salaries 1,982,726        2,162,974        2,090,165        72,809          

Benefits 1,839,970        2,007,240        1,757,068        250,172         

Other 2,252,604        2,457,386        2,789,826        (332,440)       

Internal Services

Salaries 6,827,698        7,448,398        6,885,346        563,052         

Benefits 4,653,038        5,076,041        5,076,041        -

Other 2,099,335        2,290,184        2,175,365        114,818         

Provider Network Services 34,673,715      37,825,871      32,493,556      5,332,315      

Facility costs 1,314,762        1,434,286        727,493           706,793         

Vehicle costs 53,607 58,480 116,021           (57,541)         

Grant expenses 1,200,376        1,309,501        1,107,462        202,039         

Room & Board 345,039           376,406           345,733           30,673          

GASB 68 & 75 Adjustment - - (5,985,888)       5,985,888      

Total operating expenses 57,242,870      62,446,767      49,578,190      12,868,577    

Change in net position 1,385,708        1,511,681        5,738,813        (4,227,132)$   

Net position, beginning of year - - (5,802,698)       

Net position, end of year 1,385,708$      1,511,681$      (63,885)$          

MONROE CMH
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MONROE CMH

Statement of Activities
Mental Health - Budget to Actual

October 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025

Annual YTD YTD Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual YTD Budget

Operating revenue

Capitation:

Medicaid 44,657,457$  40,936,002$  43,250,522$  2,314,520$    

Medicaid - Settlement (1,307,613)    (1,198,645)    (2,646,433)    (1,447,788)    

Healthy Michigan 3,659,040      3,354,120      3,370,203      16,083          

Healthy Michigan - Settlement (181,675)       (166,535)       (322,913)       (156,378)       

CCBHC 10,829,775    9,927,294      10,212,135    284,841         

CCBHC - Settlement 2,205,775      2,021,960      188,855         (1,833,105)    

Behavior Health Home 376,937         345,526         203,793         (141,733)       

State General Funds 1,634,610      1,498,393      1,418,915      (79,478)         

County appropriations 997,803         914,653         914,653         0                   

Charges for services 47,247          43,310          76,953          33,643          

Other grants 1,540,594      1,412,211      1,446,074      33,863          

Other revenue 194,312         178,119         565,059         386,940         

Total operating revenue 64,654,262    59,266,407    58,628,578    (637,829)       

Operating expenses

Administation

Salaries 2,304,421      2,112,386      1,982,726      (129,660)       

Benefits 4,511,186      4,135,254      1,839,970      (2,295,284)    

Other 2,696,140      2,471,462      2,252,604      (218,858)       

Internal Services

Salaries 8,550,222      7,837,704      6,827,698      (1,010,006)    

Benefits 3,107,517      2,848,557      4,653,038      1,804,481      

Other 1,796,182      1,646,500      2,099,335      452,835         

Provider Network Services 35,738,574    32,760,360    34,673,715    1,913,355      

Facility costs 1,248,821      1,144,753      1,314,762      170,009         

Vehicle costs 54,322          49,795          53,607          3,812            

Grant expenses 1,984,628      1,819,242      1,200,376      (618,866)       

Other expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   

Room & Board 776,755         712,025         345,039         (366,986)       

Total operating expenses 62,768,767    57,538,037    57,242,870    (295,167)       

Change in net position 1,885,494      1,728,370      1,385,708      (342,662)       

Net position, beginning of year -                   -                   -                   -                   

Net position, end of year 1,885,494$    1,728,370$    1,385,708$    (342,662)$      
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MONROE CMH

Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source
October 2024 through August 2025

2025 YTD 2025 Over

Medicaid Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Revenue 44,657,457$      40,936,002$      43,250,522$        2,314,520$      

PIHP Redirect to CCBHC (5,577,300)        (5,112,525)        (4,809,282)           303,243           

1st/3rd Party Revenue -                   -                   -                      -                 

Expense 37,772,544$      34,624,832       35,834,729          1,209,897        

Revenue over/(under) expenses 1,307,613$       1,198,645$       2,606,511$          1,407,866$      

2025 YTD 2025 Over

Healthy Michigan Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Revenue 3,659,040$       3,354,120$       3,370,203$          16,083$           

PIHP Redirect to CCBHC (1,171,834)        (1,074,181)        (743,094)              331,087           

1st/3rd Party Revenue -                   -                   -                      -                 

Expense 2,305,531$       2,113,403         2,309,172            195,769           

Revenue over/(under) expenses 181,675$          166,535$          317,937$             151,402$         

2025 YTD 2025 Over

CCBHC Medicaid Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Cap Revenue 5,070,273$       4,647,750$       4,809,282$          161,532$         

PIHP Supp Revenue 7,109,531         6,517,070         10,212,135          3,695,065        

1st/3rd Party Revenue 42,396              38,863              24,673                (14,190)           

Expense 12,273,772       11,250,958       10,824,986          (425,972)         

Retain as local 1,780,966         1,632,552         2,694,275            1,061,723        

Revenue over/(under) expenses (1,832,538)$      (1,679,827)$      1,526,829$          3,206,656$      

2025 YTD 2025 Over

CCBHC Healthy Michigan Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Cap Revenue 1,065,304$       976,528$          743,094$             (233,434)$        

PIHP Supp Revenue 1,514,469         1,388,263         -                      (1,388,263)      

1st/3rd Party Revenue -                   -                   388                     388                 

Expense 2,641,224         2,421,122         2,678,662            257,540           

Retain as local 311,785            285,803            (219,496)              (505,299)         

Revenue over/(under) expenses (373,237)$         (342,134)$         (1,715,684)$         (1,373,551)$     

2025 YTD 2025 Over

Total PIHP Sources Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Revenue 56,326,939$      52,195,455$      56,832,860$        4,637,405$      

1st/3rd Party Revenue 42,396              38,863              25,061                (13,802)           

Expense 54,993,071       50,410,315       51,647,549          1,237,234        

Retain as local in FY 25 2,092,751         1,918,355         2,474,779            556,424           

Revenue over/(under) expenses (716,487)$         (94,352)$           2,735,593$          2,829,945$      
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MONROE CMH

Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source
October 2024 through August 2025

2025 YTD 2025 Over

CCBHC Medicaid Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Cap Revenue 5,070,273$       4,647,750$       4,809,282$          161,532$         

PIHP Supp Revenue 8,942,069         8,196,897         8,685,306 488,409           

1st/3rd Party Revenue 42,396 38,863 24,673 (14,190)           

Expense 12,273,772       11,250,958       10,824,986          (425,972)         

Revenue over/(under) expenses 1,780,966$       1,632,552$       2,694,275$          1,061,723$      

2025 YTD 2025 Over

CCBHC Healthy Michigan Budget Budget Actual (Under)

PIHP Cap Revenue 1,065,304$       976,528$          743,094$  (233,434)$        

PIHP Supp Revenue 1,887,706         1,730,397         1,715,684 (14,713)           

1st/3rd Party Revenue - - 388 388 

Expense 2,641,224         2,421,122         2,678,662 257,540           

Revenue over/(under) expenses 311,785$          285,803$          (219,496)$            (505,299)$        

2025 YTD 2025 Over

CCBHC NonMedicaid Budget Budget Actual (Under)

State CCBHC Revenue -$  -$  -$  -$  

1st/3rd Party Revenue - - 16,531 16,531            

Expense 1,858,972         1,704,058         2,284,065 580,007           

Redirect from GF 1,858,972         1,704,058         2,267,534 563,477           

Revenue over/(under) expenses -$  -$  -$  -$  

2025 YTD 2025 Over

ALL CCBHC Combined Budget Budget Actual (Under)

All CCBHC Revenue 16,965,351$      15,551,572$      15,953,366$        401,794$         

1st/3rd Party Revenue 42,396 38,863 41,591 2,728 

Expense 16,773,968       15,376,137       15,787,713          411,576           

Redirect from GF 1,858,972         1,704,058         2,267,534 563,477           

Revenue over/(under) expenses 2,092,751$       1,918,355$       2,474,779$          556,424$         
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MONROE CMH

Fiscal 2025 Revenues and Expenses by Fund Source
October 2024 through August 2025

2025 YTD 2025 Over

State General Fund Budget Budget Actual (Under)

Revenue 1,634,610$       1,498,393$       1,852,044$          353,651$         

Expense 3,747,623         3,435,321         1,529,535            (1,905,786)      

Redirect to Other Programs (1,858,972)        (1,704,058)        (2,267,534)           (563,477)         

Redirect from Other Programs 3,971,985         3,640,986         1,945,025            (1,695,961)      

Revenue over/(under) expenses -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                

2025 YTD 2025 Over

All Other Grants/Local Budget Budget Actual (Under)

Revenue 4,133,744$       3,789,265$       2,374,437$          (1,414,829)      

Expense 2,017,302         1,849,194      1,398,426            (450,767)         

Redirects (3,971,985)        (3,640,986)        (1,945,025)           1,695,961        

Revenue over/(under) expenses (1,855,543)$      (1,700,914)$      (969,015)$            731,900$         

2025 YTD 2025 Over

Total Non PIHP Sources Budget Budget Actual (Under)

Revenue 5,768,354$       5,287,658$       4,226,480$          (1,061,177)$     

Expense 7,623,897         6,988,572         5,212,026            (1,776,546)      

CCBHC Retain as local 2,092,751         1,918,355         2,474,779            556,424           

Revenue over/(under) expenses 237,208$          217,441$          1,489,233$          1,271,793$      

Page 25 of 31



TRENDS AND PAYMENTS

Page 26 of 31



MONROE CMH

August 2025 Trends

Sources and Uses

Revenues by Source

Expenditures by Category

Medicaid, 

54,256,162 

State GF, 

1,369,677 

County, 

914,653 

Grants and other, 

2,088,086 

Services, 

48,598,825 

Admin Salaries, 

1,982,726 
Grants and Other, 6,661,319 
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Monroe CMHA

Payment Summary Report

For the Month of August 2025

Vendor Name Total

8X8 INC. 4,878.47$           

A Heart That Cares, LLC 14,151.48           

ABA INSIGHT, LLC 62,940.44           

ACCIDENT FUND INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 4,946.20            

ADULT LEARNING SYSTEM, INC 28,822.26           

AFSCME UNION / LOCAL 2529 2,195.05            

AMERICAN HTG, CLG, & REFRIG, INC 288.00               

APPLIED INNOVATION 518.80               

ARA FAMILY HOLDINGS, LLC 2,387.87            

ARKAY, INC 4,146.55            

B & L OFFICE MACHINES 617.65               

BBH VENTURES, LLC 5,025.96            

BCA OF DETROIT, LLC 56,411.99           

BEACON SPECIALIZED LIVING SERVICES, INC. 111,555.00         

BELLE TIRE DISTRIBUTORS 718.00               

BESTCO BENEFIT PLANS, LLC 25,235.08           

BLUENET 2,895.00            

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 625.59               

CENTRIA HEALTHCARE, LLC 18,996.36           

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 278.91               

CHITTER CHATTER PC 102,161.35         

CHOICES W/SELF DETERMINATION, LLC 8,972.22            

CHS GROUP, LLC 250,990.09         

CINTAS CORP - 306/K11 188.60               

CITY OF MONROE 495.43               

COGNIZANT TRIZETTO SOFTWARE GROUP, INC. 475.78               

COMMUNITY LIVING NETWORK 40,769.11           

CONSILIUM STAFFING, LLC 47,400.00           

CONTRACT SERVICE GROUP 1,192.00            

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW, MICHIGAN 24,823.94           

CSDD C/O SAFEGUARD ACCOUNTING 27,015.77           

Culligan of Ida 131.88               
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Monroe CMHA

Payment Summary Report

For the Month of August 2025

Vendor Name Total

DAVID ALLEN HALL 25.00

DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGAN 9,241.57

DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS 530.28

DOMINIC BRIGANTI 25.00

DTE ENERGY 6,107.78

DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC 6,594.43

EISENHOWER  CENTER 153,320.00         

ENFIELD VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM 197.00

ERICA MERCHANT 25.00

EVEREST, INC. 52,700.00           

FLATROCK MANOR, INC 292,512.72         

FRAME'S PEST CONTROL, INC. 1,481.99

FRANCES JACKSON, LLC 1,779.75

FRIENDS WHO CARE, INC. 10,934.70           

GENOA HEALTHCARE, LLC 1,357.30

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF SE MICH, INC 49,767.65           

GOVCONNECTION, INC 19,669.76           

GROSS ELECTRIC 1,247.74

GUARDIANTRAC, LLC 320,568.89         

GUIDING LIGHT AFC LLC 57,600.00           

GUTTERMAN, PAUL Y. 16,530.00           

HAVENWYCK HOSPITAL 26,250.00           

HAVENWYCK HOSPITAL-CEDAR CREEK 19,041.84           

HELP AT HOME, LLC 1,543.05

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER 6,400.00

HOME - COMMUNITY SUPPORTED LIVING ARRANGEMENTS 3,835.40

HOPE NETWORK BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 21.75

IBM CORPORATION 66.00

ILLUMINATE ABA SERVICES LLC 9,262.04

IRIS TELEHEALTH MEDICAL GROUP, PA 61,089.50           

ISMAIL B. SENDI MD PC 100.00

IVYREHAB MICHIGAN, LLC 304.00
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JASON STRAZZULLA 890.00

JASWANT S BAGGA 49,240.00           

JAY'S WALLCOVERING 1,150.00

JENNIFER DURELL 25.00

JULIAN BURRIS 25.00

KIMBERLY S. SANDERLIN 500.00

KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS USA INC. 479.98

LAMOUR PRINTING CO. 742.50

LASCALA IT SOLUTIONS, INC 2,443.50

LAURA NIDA 25.00

LENOVO U.S., INC 1,920.00

LIVINGSTON COUNTY COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 28,410.06           

LOCUMTENENS.COM 60,328.10           

LOST AT LLC DBA WP HARBOR 159.80

LOUIS BALOGH 1,713.47

MACINET ABA THERAOV, LLC 9,207.56

MACOMB RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES, INC 111,993.31         

MASTROFRANCESCO, A.F.C. 234,207.93         

MCLAUGHLIN PROPERTIES LLC 12,162.02           

MICHIGAN BH JV LLC 17,056.00           

MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 143.74

MIDWEST FIBER HOLDINGS LP 1,550.00

MONROE CENTER, LLC. 6,250.00

MONROE COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 114,820.50         

Monroe Lock and Safe Company 63.75

MONROE URGENT CARE 765.00

MUTUAL OF OMAHA 45,644.49           

NEW DIRECTIONS PEER RECOVERY CENTER 10,700.00           

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 96.99

PAN AMERICAN LANGUAGES & SERVICES, INC. 3,315.00

PANCONE'S AUTO, LLC 1,006.33

PHC OF MI, INC 40,185.45           
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PHILLIP ARCHER, MD 10,125.00           

PINEAPPLE CONTRACTS, INC 7,046.76            

PROGRESSIVE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 418,884.24         

PROMEDICA MONROE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 318,400.00         

PURCHASE POWER / PITNEY BOWES 2,000.00            

QUANTUMLINK COMMUNICATIONS 156.97               

REBECCA PASKO 215.20               

REHMANN LLC 99,035.08           

REPUBLIC SERVICES #259 1,959.74            

RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES, INC 15,724.26           

REVEL--QONVERGE, LLC 5,075.00            

ROAMING ROOTS LLC 250.00               

SABRINA R. CORBIN 124,439.46         

SHAMROCK HOLDINGS LLC 882.00               

SNOW CHIU WU 4,500.00            

SONDRA L. THORN 25.00                 

ST. JOSEPH MERCY HOSPITAL 5,540.22            

ST. PIERRE ACE HARDWARE INC. 31.98                 

STATE OF MICHIGAN / MDCH 9,513.06            

T MOBILE USA, INC. 2,935.56            

TELEVOX INC. 712.85               

THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY 160.00               

THE SALVATION ARMY 3,291.82            

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY 320.03               

THERAPEUTICS, LLC 36,954.00           

TIMOTHY ALLEN LASSEY 25.00                 

UNIFIRST MANUFACTURING CORP 1,739.50            

VITAL RECORDS HOLDING 176.20               

W A FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 4,532.00            

WOLVERINE INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC 6,988.44            

Grand Total 3,821,240.82$  
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